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Grosse Pointe Public Schools
Audit Results

• Audit done to comply with State law 

• Audit verifies that accounting is done accurately by District

• Audit considers District internal controls over financial 
transactions

• Unmodified or “clean” opinion on basic financial statements 
and the federal program audit

• No findings or questioned costs on the federal program audit
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General Fund Revenue & Other Financing Sources
Year Ended June 30, 2022

$18,773,139 , 20%

$1,640,310 , 2%

$5,814,790 , 6%

$1,956,012 , 2%

$3,092,875 , 3%

$64,482,287 , 67%

Total = $95,759,413

Local

Interdistrict

Federal

Transfer In

Enhancement Millage

State
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Non-recurring COVID-19 Relief Funding 
Awards & Expenditures as of June 30, 2022
(in thousands)
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$2,776 

$359 

$138 

$2,249 

$1,683 

$3,639 

$4,383 

$2,776 

$359 

$135 

$2,249 

$1,683 

$-

$-

Coronavirus Relief Fund

ESSER I

GEER II

ESSER II

ESSER II Stabilization
 (State Funded)

ESSER III**

ESSER III Stabilization**

 $-  $1,000  $2,000  $3,000  $4,000  $5,000

Awarded Expended-to-Date

**Estimated amount of awards

Total Awarded = $15,227
Total Expended-to-Date = $7,202
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General Fund Expenditures (By Function)
Year Ended June 30, 2022

$60,340,897 , 60%

$954,400 , 1%

$11,583,533 , 11%

$2,826,017 , 3%

$6,588,161 , 7%

$6,410,107 , 6%

$12,223,262 , 12%Total= $100,926,377 Instruction

Transportation

Pupil/Instruction Services

Other

School Administration

Business, General, and Central

Operations
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General Fund Expenditures (By Object)
Year Ended June 30, 2022

$50,804,883 , 50%

$33,792,379 , 33%

$4,761,176 , 5%

$596,411 , 1%

$10,971,528 , 11%
Total = $100,926,377

Salaries

Benefits

Supplies and Materials

Capital Outlay

Purchased Services
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General Fund Employee Benefits Detail
Year Ended June 30, 2022

$22,744,578 67%

$7,461,633 22%

$3,586,168 11%

Total = $33,792,379 Retirement

Insurance and Other Benefits

Social Security
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General Fund Expenditures by Object (in thousands)
Years Ended June 30

2020 2021 2022
Salaries $52,929 $54,406 $50,805
Employee Benefits $34,187 $38,205 $33,792
Purchased Services $8,698 $10,224 $10,972
Supplies & Materials $4,204 $9,948 $4,761
Capital Outlay $1,256 $1,255 $596
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Analysis of General Fund Balance
June 30, 2022

Changes in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - June 30, 2021 $   14,847,701 

Revenue 95,759,413 

Expenditures (100,926,377)

Excess of Expenditure over Revenue (5,166,964)

Fund Balance - June 30, 2022 $      9,680,737 

Components of Fund Balance

Nonspendable - Prepaids $      2,234,421 

Assigned - Subsequent year's budget -

Unassigned 7,446,316 

Total Fund Balance - June 30, 2022 $      9,680,737 

Fund Balance as a Percentage of Expenditures 9.6%

Fund Balance - Weeks of Operations 5.0

Fund Balance - Days of Operations 35



10

General Fund - Fund Balance (in thousands)
Year Ended June 30

18.2% 9.6%14.2%Fund balance as a 
percent of expenditures
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Thank you. 

Lisa Vargo, CPA
Partner

(248) 375-7462

Lisa.Vargo@plantemoran.com

Michael Walsh, CPA
Senior Manager 

(313) 796-7212

Michael.Walsh@plantemoran.com

For more information contact:


